Mr. Martin concluded, “The Company finished the quarter with a strong balance sheet. Good
free cash flow(4) for the quarter reduced the Company’s net leverage ratio(5) to 1.84 times
EBITDA(2) compared to 1.99 times EBITDA(2) at the end of the second quarter of 2019.
Combined $601.3 million cash-on-hand and US$492.7 million undrawn capacity on our
syndicated revolving credit facility gives significant capacity to execute growth initiatives
globally. The Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.17 per Class B non-voting
share and $0.1675 per Class A voting share, payable to shareholders of record at the close of
business on December 13, 2019, to be paid on December 27, 2019.”

2019 Reporting Changes

The Company adopted IFRS 16 Leases on January 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective
approach. Accordingly, the comparative information for 2018 has not been restated. The
following table illustrates the impact of the new standard on operating income(1) and EBITDA(2)

for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019.

As reported
IFRS 16

Adjustments Pro Forma As reported

September September September September

(millions of CDN $) 2019 2019 2019 2018

Operating income(1)

CCL $ 386.2 $ (2.7) $ 383.5 $ 391.2

Avery 121.6 (0.7) 120.9 109.5

Checkpoint 71.4 (1.0) 70.4 75.9

Innovia 34.1 (0.4) 33.7 9.9

$ 613.3 $ (4.8) $ 608.5 $ 586.5

EBITDA(2)

CCL $ 552.0 $ (18.5) $ 533.5 $ 537.5

Avery 139.4 (5.6) 133.8 121.8

Checkpoint 99.4 (7.0) 92.4 96.9

Innovia 67.5 (2.2) 65.3 40.6

Corporate (45.9) (0.5) (46.4) (45.8)

$ 812.4 $ (33.8) $ 778.6 $ 751.0

2019 Third Quarter Segment Highlights

CCL

 Sales increased 1.8% to $831.2 million, with 2.1% organic growth, 0.7% acquisition
contribution partially offset by 1.0% negative impact from currency translation

 Regional organic sales growth: high-single digit in Asia Pacific, low-single digit in North
America and Europe partially offset by low-single digit decline in Latin America

 Operating income(1) $127.2 million, 15.3% operating margin(1), compared to $117.6 million,
for 2018 third quarter

 Label joint ventures added $0.01 earnings per Class B share

Avery

 Sales increased 4.6% to $207.6 million, with 3.5% organic growth, 1.1% acquisition